### 506986192 11/18/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7033031

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERST - R/F 027196-0264

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	11/17/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAMBIUM (US), L.L.C.
Street Address:	3800 GOLF ROAD, SUITE 360
City:	ROLLING MEADOWS
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60008

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7200184
Patent Number:	D480389
Patent Number:	7656969
Patent Number:	7751430
Patent Number:	7388522
Patent Number:	5614694
Patent Number:	8611274
Patent Number:	8547904
Patent Number:	8982523

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149813300

Email: lggrau@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: LAUREN G. GRAU
Address Line 1: 2021 MCKINNEY AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2000, C/O SIDLEY AUSTIN

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 93297-10040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LAUREN G. GRAU

SIGNATURE:	/s/ Lauren G. Grau
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2021
Total Attachments: 8	
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page1.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page2.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page3.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page4.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page5.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page6.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page7.tif
source=ReleaseCambium_US_LLC_	_(PT_and_TM)#page8.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of November 17, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 2400 Hanover Street, Palo Alto, CA 94304 (the "Bank"), in favor of Cambium (US), L.L.C. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2011 (the "2011 Agreement") pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (each as defined in the 2011 Agreement, and collectively all such agreements, the "Agreements"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under its intellectual property collateral (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including for the avoidance of doubt, the Patents (as defined in the 2011 Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 28, 2011, at Reel 027144, Frame 0521 and on November 28, 2011, at Reel 027196, Frame 0264, and the Trademarks (as defined in the 2011 Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on October 28, 2011, at Reel 4651, Frame 0274 and on November 8, 2011, at Reel 4657, Frame 0381.

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreements and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <a href="Schedule I hereto">Schedule I</a> hereto and those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <a href="Schedule II">Schedule II</a> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Michael Willard

Name: Michael Willard
Title: Managing Director

### SCHEDULE I

### TO

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

### Patents

Title	Country	Case Description	Status Description	Application Num	Application Date	Patent Number	Grant Date
METHOD FOR SCHEDULING TRANSMISSIONS IN COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS	United States	Begniar Case Type	Filed	12797798	69/2010		
SUPPORTING COMMUNICATION DEVICES WITH DEFEKENT COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGIES WITHEN THE SAME COMMUNICATION CHANNEL	United States	Regular Case Type	Pited	12/ <b>3</b> 4/7283	12/14/2010		
DATA DITHERING APPARATUS AND METHOD	United States	Regular Case Type	Grassed	10/15834)	\$73(92(8))2	7358)184	4/3/2007

HOUSING FOR A COMMUNICATION DEVICE	United States	Design	Granted	39/161713	6/3/2002	15480330	10/7/28803
BUAL PAYLOAD AND ADAPTIVE MOSFILATION	Germany	Rogolar Cose Type	Filed	33,2886600026	1/13/2008		
DUAL PAYLOAD AND ADAPTIVE MODULATION	Republic of Kores	Beguin: Case Type	Granical	10-2007-7016104	1/13/2000	10-0973634	7/27/2010
DEAL PAYLOAD AND ADAPTIVE MODULATION	Chana P.R.	Regular Case Type	Filed	38888002439	1/13/2006		
DUAL PAYLOAD AND ADAPTIVE MODULATION	United States	Regular Case Type	Countri	11/A52827	3/13/23486	7656960	2/2/2010
DUAL PAYLOAD AND ADAPTIVE MODULATION	Great Britain	Regular Case Type	Granted	712620.4	1/13/2/06	GB2437390	6/3/2009

SELF OPTIMIZATION OF TIME DIVISION DUPLEX (TOD) TIMING AND ADAPTIVE	United States	Regular Case Type	Granted	31,436578	771 1/388%	77S (4%)	7/6/3016
MODULATION THRESHOLDS							
SELF OPTIMIZATION OF TIME DIVISION DUPLEX (TDD) TIMING AND ADAPTIVE MODULATION THRESHOLDS	Chima P.R.	Regular Case Type	Filed	200689025730	7/32/2886		
SELF OPTIMIZATION OF TIME DEVISION DUPLEX (TDD) TIMING AND ADAPTIVE MODULATION THRESHOLDS	Republic of Econo	Regular Case Type	Oranied	10-3908-7901924	7/12/2006	10-1003181	12/13/2016
SEQUENTIALLY DECODED LOW DENSITY PARITY CODING (LDPC) FORWARD ERROR COBBECTION (FEC) IN ORTHOGONAL FREQUENCY DIVISION MODULATION (OFDM) SYSTEMS	United States	Regular Case Type	Grunted	31/625857	1/23/2/807	7389522	6/17/2008
COFUM TRANSMITTER WITH DIVERSITY AND TIME DELAY	Pasent Cooperation Treaty	Ragular Case Type	Filed	PCT/CB2001/002695	6/20/2000)		
TRANSMITTING AN OFFIM SIGNAL OVER MORE THAN ONE CHANNEL WERE EACH CHANNEL AFTER THE PIRST HAS A POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE TIME DELAY	Greet Britain	Rogular Case Type	Ceaned	3.5884	6/29/2000	GB2364208	9/18/2002

HINGED ANTENNA MOUNT	France	Design	Granted	13386	6/5/Q18/II	13286	6/5/2003
HEVGED ANTENNA MOUNT	Great Britain	Design	Grassest	3398336	1/18/2001	2008886	2/15/2/891
PATCH ANTENNA	Great Striain	Regular Case Type	Gruntect	105468.	3/6/29801	G82373100	5/7/2003
ONE PIECE OFFIN AND CLOSABLE ME TALEF SHIELD	United States	Beguier Case Type	Grassed	(%41711)	3/31/1998	3614694	3/25/1997
BIAS VOLTAGE CIRCUIT FOR BIASSING A TRANSIENT SUPPRESSION DEVICE AND APPARATUS USING SAME	United States	Regular Case Type	Filed	138334934	2/25/2011		

### SCHEDULE II TO

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

### Trademarks

Mark Name	Country Name	Application Number	Application Date	Regulation Number	Registration Date
CANOPY	Alghanistan	3997	30-351-485	7404	30-341-06
CANOPY	Argentina	2427217	29-Apr-03	1989277	27-Aug-90
CANOPY	išrazii	827387363	10-May-05	827387563	16-0x1-07
CANOPY	Cassala	1313371	13-Sep-01	TMLA621862	06-001-04
CANOPY	Chele	60.5,499	24-Apr-03	876.825	24-0-1-03
CANOPY	Chine P.R.	323546	26-lon-62	3223546	67-Aug-03
CANOPY	Colombia	09035202	28-Apr-03	277849	28-Nov-03
CANGPY	Community Toulomark (Succession Union)	2527788	08-Jan-02	3827703	96-iun-03
CANOPY	Costa Rica	2003-0002477	29-Apr-413	141143	18-Xep-01
CANOPY	Econoles	133167-03	22-Apr-93	24733-03	21-Aug 03
CANOPY	El Salvador	E-36*52-2083	25-Apr-03	150 Book20	16-Sep-04
CANOPY	Gustemaia	20032751	25-Apr 83	126122	01-00-001
CANOPY	Honduras	10076/2303	23-Apr-03	98364	18-Sep-(8)
CANOPY	Hang Kong	300002838	14-Aug-03	33XXX2X3X	14-Ang-03
CANOPY	littilia.	1175001	28-Apr-03	1195001	28-Apr-03
CANOPY	Indonesia	D(86-20013-9871- 9960	24-Apr-03	IDMEX##003153	13-Apr-64
CANORY	Kazakatan	23213	22-Apr-03	140388	98-021-04
CANOPY	Malaysia	21871-04848	25-Apr-03	f/3004848	25-Apr-03

CANAPY	Mexico	747541	22 Feb (8)	1049313	22.Feb-08
CANOPY	Mosco	103330	24-Isi-(X)	103350	24-151-06
CANOPY	Netterlands Antiles	D-880445	20-Aui-485	12256	20.167-06
CANOPY	New Zealand	877111	22-Apre-03	677111	22-Apr-03
CANORY	Nicaragna	20803-0011533	21-May-03	30894 £34	23-366-04
CANONY	Nigoria	397383383	30-Apr-03	81M 67438	30-Apr-03
CANOPY	300000	2005 (7893	21-Jul-00	244634	03-Mar-08
CANOPY	Pakistan	225545	29-344-06	225545	12-Mar-19
CANOPY	Panana	13875)	23-Apr-03	128751	23-Apr-68
CANOPY	Paragrany	11956-2003	08-May-03	273893	26-Nov-04
CANONY	Philippines	4-2000-007426	14-Ang-03	4-39813-007426	11-Aug-05
CANOPY	Polised	2.34499	12-May-05	R-193091	05-Jun-07
CANOPY	Russan Federation	3807711274	96-3un-03	2694710	31-May-68
CANOPY	\$00,83\$XXX	70.695787C	23-Apr-03	103057870	23-Apr-03
CANOPY	South Africa	2003/06747	23-Apr-03	2000/06747	09-3-d-08
CANOPY	South Korea	40-2015-20262	03-May-03	46-587044	88-In1-64
CANOPY	Tavas	92019818	24-Apr-03	19779588	03/330/04
CANOPY	Thillied	\$27639	33-Aeg-03	180331931	20-Aug-03
CANOPY	Ukraine	280305451777	05-May-03	49633	16-May-05
CANOPY	United Anal Emirates	83526	30.161.66	83472	14-Aug-97
CANOPY	Limited States	78/82912	08-Sep-88	2841534	19-Apr-05
CANOPY	Urogany	3/2014	28-Apr-03	347014	63-Mar-04
CANOPY	Experience	X8031 3803 0257	25-Apr-03	MOU 12/32	28-Apr-04

CANOPY	Venezuela	3001-009404	10-May-05	P-268376	16-85-06
CANOPY	Vissian	4-2007-07558	02-May-97	103419	19 Jun (88
CANOPY	<b>Zama</b> k:	245/25803	09-May-03	248/3303	09-May-03
CANOFY (and Design)	Newspan	3089-01532	21-May-03	59895 LM	21-Jan-64
CANONY and Design	Argranies	2427218	79-Ape-03	3989276	17-Aug-14
CANONY and Design	Aistolia	1684398	\$99-\$425-45	3054398	99-May-05
CANOPY and Design	Brazil	\$2,738,7601	10 May 05	827387803	14-Apr-09
CANOPY and Design	Carcarda	1128233	15-Jun-02	TMA622115	07-05:-04
CANOPY and Design	Chile	68(5,588)	34-Apr-03	676.826	2443(140)
CANOPY and Design	China P.X.	3223545	28-344-02	3223543	14-Aug-03
CANOPY and Design	Cirlombia	03035203	28-Apr-03	277874	28-Nov-03
CANOPY and Design	Community Tradersark (European Union)	2500359	18-380-02	2540339	08-Sep-03
CANOPY and Design	Coste Bics	2(8)378897474	29-Apr-03	141141	18-Sep-63
CANOPY and Design	Franks	133166-01	22-Apr-03	24733-03	21-Aug-63
CANOPY and Design	El Sulvador	E-36'53-2003	25-Apr-03	133 Book 11	16-Mas-04
CANOPY and Design	Gautemila	20032304	29-App-03	120071	00/00/00
CANORY and Design	Heraturas	1/89/5/20839	33-Apr-33	89982	23-Feb-04
CANOPY and	Hong Kong	300033606	17-Jun-03	300003696	17 Jun ()3

Design					
CANOPY and Design	lasta	1193002	28-Apr-33	3195002	28-A;x-93
CANGPY and Decien	Indonesia	1000-1003-9870	24 Apr 00	iDM(8988)3152	12 Apr 04
CANOPY and Design	Karakara	3334	22-Apr-93	16967	(8-12:43)
CANOPY and Design	Moleysia	2003-04847	23-Apr-03	0.9884847	25-Apr-03
CANONY and Design	Mexico	767540	22-6-6-8	1049312	22-Feb-4W
CANOPY and Design	New Zeatand	677110	22-Apr-03	677130	09-Mar-04
CANGPY and Design	Nigeria	IF.736348.3	30-Apr-03		
CANOPY and Design	P3888988	136780	23-891-03	YXXXX	23-Apr-03
CANOPY and Decision	Paragony	1305-200	ON-MAN 9-03	273787	28.Nov.64
CANOPY and Design	Philippines	8-2083-07427	14-Aug-03	4.20839.07437	H-Aug-05
CANOPY and Decision	Poland	2.334898	12-May-95	8-193000	03-3un-07
CANOPY and Design	Russian Federation	2007711273	08-Jun-83	28889.34	20 May-04
CANOPY and Design	Singapure	33335788A	23-Apr-03	¥0305788A	23-Apr-03
CANOFY and Design	South Africa	33813/88/748	23-Apr-03	20013/16/748	02-Aug-97
CANOPY and Decision	South Keren	40-2003-20260	03-May-03	80 58 7845	188-188-184
CANOPY and Design	Yaiwas	92819819	24-Apr-03	1084204	01-Feb-04

CANOSY and Design	Thuland	517670	06-May-03	TM195983	04-May-14
CANOFY and Design	Exam	2(807)54518/T	05-88ay-03	51229	15-Jul-05
CASOPY and Testign	United States	76/35 7633	11 Jan 42	291/526	21-Dec-04
CANOPY and Design	Uruguay	54/30113	34-Apr-03	34.781.3	01-Mar-64
CANOTY and Design	Cabekistee	MGC 2003 (0.56	25- <b>A</b> (n(4)3	MGU 12651	28-4;4-01
CANOPY and Design	Venezuels	2005-000405	10-May-05	<b>P-2723</b> 03	17-Jul-06
CANOPY and Design	Zambia	254/2003	12-May-03	:254/2003	12-May-68
ORTHOGON	Great Britain	2318005	67-0-6-92	2318005	30-Yen-63
OKTHONA	United States	78/833688	23-3-81-111	2991834	06-8ep-05

**RECORDED: 11/18/2021**